Associated Students of College of the Desert



Inter-Club Council Meeting Minutes April 10, 2024



1. Organizational Items:

Call to order: 2:04pm

Roll Call:

Alas Con Futura Club (present)

ASL Club (present)

Biology Club (absent)

Chemistry Club (present)

CODAC Club (present)

CODIS Club (present)

College of the Desert Automotive Technology Club (absent)

COD Planned Parenthood Generation Action (present)

Engineering Club (absent)

FACES Club (present)

Fire and EMS Club (present)

Fostering Knowledge Club (present)

Future Educators Club (present)

Health and Fitness Club (present)

International Club (present)

Legacy Club (present)

MESA Club (present)

Motion Picture Club (present)

Roadrunner Literature Club (absent)

Roadrunner Makers Club (present)

Roadrunner Robotics Club (absent)

Rotoract Club (present)

SAGA Club (present)

Social Justice Club (present)

SNA Club (present)

Viva Folklorico Club (present)

Moved by Fostering Knowledge Club and Seconded by Internation Club to amend this week's agenda to add action item 6.5 ICC Spring 2024 Event.

Moved by Fostering Knowledge Club and Seconded by Internation Club to amend this week's agenda to add action item 6.6 ICC Special Meetings.

Moved by Fostering Knowledge Club and Seconded by Internation Club to amend this week's agenda to add action item 4.7 Spring 2024 Event Planning Committee.

Approval of Agenda: Moved by International Club and seconded by Fostering Knowledge Club.

Approval of Minutes for Date April 10, 2024: *Moved by Fostering Knowledge Club and seconded by International Club.*

Executive Officers:

ICC Chair: DJ Nunley (Present)

ICC Vice-Chair: Martin Guevara (present)

ICC Secretary: Jesus Diaz (absent)

ICC Treasurer: Christopher Gonzalez (absent)

ICC Program and Activities: Madaline Nunley (present)

Advisor:

Danny Torres (present)

Guest (s):

None

2. Public Comment:

None

Letters and remarks from interested students: Any member of the public who wishes to address the Inter-Club Council on any matter is limited to three (3) minutes. The total time for members of the public to speak on the same or similar issues shall be limited to fifteen (15) minutes. The Inter-Club Council welcomes your comments; however, we are unable to respond to those comments.

3. Guest Speaker:

None

4. Updates:

None

5. Reports:

ASCOD Vice-President/ICC Chair:

None.

ICC Vice-Chair:

None

ICC Secretary:

None

ICC Treasurer:

None

ICC Program and Activities:

None

Club Representatives:

None

- 1. Alas Con Futura Club-
- 2. ASL Club-
- 3. Biology Club-
- 4. Chemistry Club- *Planning party for Chemistry Professor that is retiring.*
- 5. CODAC Club- April 18th from 4pm-6pm is the Egg Tossing Challenge event in the Applied Science Building room 206.
- 6. CODIS Club-
- 7. College of the Desert Automotive Technology Club-
- 8. College of the Desert Planned Parenthood Generation Action-
- 9. Engineering Club-
- 10. FACES Club-
- 11. Fire & EMS Club-
- 12. Fostering Knowledge Club- Fall 2024 Officers Election completed.
- 13. Future Educators Club- New Vice President and ICC Representative.
- 14. Health and Fitness Club-
- 15. International Club
- 16. Legacy Club-
- 17. MESA Club- Game Night April 12th at 5pm.
- 18. Motion Picture Club-
- 19. Roadrunner Literature Club-
- 20. Roadrunner Makers Club-
- 21. Roadrunner Robotics Club-
- 22. Rotoract Club-
- 23. SAGA Club-
- 24. Social Justice Club- State Senator is coming to campus on April 12th from 5pm-7pm to address issues with education.

25. SNA Club-

26. Viva Folklorico -

ICC Advisor:

Danny Torres-

6. Action Items:

Consent Items: These items are intended to be routine and non-controversial. They will be acted upon by the Student Senate at one time without discussion. Any member of the Student Senate members to the ICC Board or any COD student may request that any item be removed from this section for discussion.

Unfinished Business:

None

New Business:

None

- **6.1 ICC Spring 2024 Meetings:** The ICC will discuss and vote on the May 22, 2024, meeting. *Moved by Motion Picture Club, Seconded by Internation Club.* 14/1 Motion Failed
- 6.2 ICC Funding Request-Social Justice Club: The ICC will discuss and possibly take action in approving an ICC funding request proposed by the Social Justice Club.

 Moved by International Club Seconded by Fostering Knowledge Club. Motion passed unanimously.

 Hosting the Wellness Fair April 30, 2024. 200 for Food, 100 for Drinks and 200 for party giveaways and arts and crafts.
- **6.3 ICC Funding Request-Fostering Knowledge Club:** The ICC will discuss and possibly take action in approving an ICC funding request proposed by the Fostering Knowledge Club. *Moved by International Club Seconded by Motion Picture Club. Motion passed unanimously. Hosting the Wellness Fair April 30, 2024. 200 for Food, 100 for Drinks and 200 for party giveaways and arts and crafts.*
- **6.4 ICC Funding Request-ASL Club:** The ICC will discuss and possibly take action in approving an ICC funding request proposed by the ASL Club.

Moved by International Club Seconded by Fostering Knowledge Club. Motion passed unanimously. Purposed two upcoming events: ASL Workshop- 300 an hour for Sign Language Interpreter. Activities Day at Civic Park in Palm Desert-200 for supplies such as water ballons, decorations and tabling supplies, 250-300 for Food and Drinks.

Charter:

7. Information/Discussion Items:

- **7.1 CODChella:** The ICC will discuss ASCOD's upcoming spring event "CODChella", which will occur on April 18, 2024, from 4pm to 6:30pm at the Palm Desert Campus Ranchers Park. *D. Nunley read the flyer and ICC clubs were extremely interesting in attending the ASCOD CODChella event.*
- **7.2 GradFest'24:-** The ICC will discuss the GradFest 2024 event that will take place on April 11, 2024, from 10am to 2pm in the Palm Desert Campus Gymnasium. *D. Nunley read the flyer on GradFest'24 event, and ICC members were excited. D. Nunley went around room and asked everyone their major who was graduating and gave congratulations to each individual.*

8. Communication from the floor:

Christian the President of CODIS Club addressed his issues with CODIS Club head Advisor Martin Flores. He stated that Flores performed unethical actions and impeached him from his president position without following the brown act rules and or ICC Constitution.

9. Adjournment: 3:56pm